

Listed On: 15.12.2015
Before Court No. 2
Item No. 113

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 7069-7072/2009 & SLP(C) No. 1447/2013
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Bharat Bhushan & Ors. ...Appellants
Versus
Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

C.A. Nos. 7069-72/2009:-

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in these appeals. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of appeal is complete on all the three respondents and they are represented by Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in appeal paper books.

SLP © NO. 1447/2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.01.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

***“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with C.A. Nos. 7069-72/2009.”***

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice was issued to all 25 respondents on 06.02.2015 by registered AD. Mr. B.K. Prasad and Dr. Krishan Singh Chaudhary, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 to 7, 9 & 15 respectively and Counter Affidavits have been included in SLP Paper Books. Mr. Ansar Ahmad Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 10 & 19 and Counter Affidavit only on behalf of Respondent No. 19. The counter affidavit has been included in SLP

Paper Books. AD cards duly signed by Respondent Nos. 8, 11 to 14, 16 to 18 & 20 to 25 but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received from Respondent No. 4.

For non-completion of service of respondent No. 4 fresh show cause notice was issued on 15.10.2015 vide order dated 28.09.2015 of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers. By usual mode nothing has been received so far. However Counsel for the Petitioners has on 27.10.2015 filed affidavit with proof of dasti duly served upon Respondent No. 4 but no one has entered appearance so far.

For non appearance of Respondent Nos. 4, 8, 11 to 14, 16 to 18 & 20 to 25 and non filing of Counter Affidavit by Counsel appearing for respondent No. 10, the matter was lastly listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 20.11.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

“The Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 10 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 5 to 7, 9, 15 and 13 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.”

Service is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 14th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to

1. Mr. Balbir Singh Gutpa, Adv. Ch. No.
2. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.